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Senior Judges Report

Name of Track Rideau Carleton Ottawa

Date Sunday 8 December 2019 Post Time 1830 hours
Weather Race 1 - 15: Clear (Temp: 2 deg. C)

Track Condition Race 1 - 15: Overcast (Variant 1 sec)

Number of Races 15 Qualifying races 2 SC | Total Entries 127/130
Mutual Handle $336,874

Contact Paddock Track Investigator Outgoing Senior

Vet Meeting Maintenance Meeting Visit Judge Update

Senior Judge

Weber, Michael

Associate Judge

Coles, Sharla

Associate Judge

Frenette, Ben

Report on day’s events:
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

Office:

e One second variant given for the qualifiers and races due to wind.
Races:

e Samuel Fillion excused from one drive.

1. Driver of 7 NOSPORTPUNINTENDED, Pascal Berube, cautioned regarding his wrist
action in the stretch. Clear.

2. Clear.

3. Reviewed the break by #9 KISS IT BETTER before the % mile pole, while off stride #9
did interfere with #2 SUNSHINE LOU, #5 DEPLORABLE and #6 HOT TAKE; no
placing necessary as #9 finished 9" (last). Clear.

4. JEFFS JOURNEY suffered broken equipment after the start (side hopple hanger) and
finished 15t with broken equipment. Clear.

5. Reviewed the break by #6 FIERCE MAGIC (Pascal Berube) after the % mile pole, while
off stride #6 #1 JOHNNYS REVENGE and #4 MARSHMELLOW FELLOW, no placing
necessary as #6 finished 6™ (last). Clear.

6. MIDNIGHT PLAY #7 lost a shoe after the start and finished with broken equipment.
Clear.

7. Clear.
8. Inquiry concerning possible interference on #6 DOVUTO HANOVER (Pascal Berube)
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after the start by #7 WILDCAT CAM (Richard Simard), no violations. Clear.

Video: https://youtu.be/kiMIwXkJVHO

9. Clear.

10.Clear.

11.Clear.

12.Inquiry and driver’s objection by the driver of #3 MOREMUNKYBUSINESS, Jason
Gilchrist, against #6 ILL BEA STAR TOO (Mike Healey), Mr. Gilchrist stated that #6 had
a wheel under him from after the % mile pole to after the % mile pole and had hooked
his wheel; the video did not support this interference, objection disallowed.
Video: https://youtu.be/xpmptMAd6y4
Driver of #5 PLANET HANOVER, William Roy, was cautioned regarding urging with
more than acceptable wrist action in the stretch. Clear.

13.Late scratch (lame) of #7 TYLERS BEACH BOY by the AGCO veterinarian, refund:
$235. Inquiry on #3 YOUNG DRUNK PUNK (Richard Simard), who finished second,
after the start concerning the breaking rule; this horse was rough after the start but did
not break; no violation of the breaking rules.
Driver of #9 SANTANA TONY, Marie-Claude Auger, was deemed guilty of violating
AGCO rule 22.03(j)(vii) (failure to into position and remain in position behind the gate)
and assessed a monetary penalty of $100 (SB 50988).
Driver of #2 HOPETOBEFIRST, Clarke Steacy, will attend the Judges office for review
of his urging in the stretch. Clear.

14.Clear.

15.Breathalyzer retest. Clear.

Claims:

13 #6 BIG PETES STYLE (1 claim) for $10,000 by Ecuries Guy Gagnon (G. Gagnon
trainer).


https://youtu.be/kjMJwXkJVH0
https://youtu.be/xpmptMAd6y4

